

State of H.P. vs. Sheetal & Ors. a/w connected matter.

**Cr.MP(M) No. 1523 of 2022 a/w Cr.
Appeal No. 84 of 2022.**

Cr.MP(M) No. 1523 of 2022.

26.06.2023 Present: Mr. I.N. Mehta, Sr. Addl. Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Addl. A.G., Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional A.G., Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy A.G. and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Suri, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Sanjeev Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Mr. Vikas Rajput, Advocate, for respondents No. 5 and 6.

Ms. Kanta Devi, Advocate, for respondent No.7.

Mr. Vijay Bir Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.9.

Cr. Appeal No. 84 of 2022.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Suri, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. I.N. Mehta, Sr. Addl. Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Addl. A.G., Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional A.G., Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy A.G. and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the

Cr.MP(M) No. 1523 of 2022.

Notice issued to respondent No. 2 received back with the report that the said respondent has expired. Petitioner-State is directed to place on record copy of death certificate of respondent No.2 so that appropriate orders with regard to the death of respondent No.2 can be passed.

Respondents No. 4, 8 and 10 have been duly served, but there is no representation on their behalf.

Let bailable warrants in the sum of Rs.10,000/- each with one surety each in the like amount be issued against the aforesaid respondents, returnable on or before 24th July, 2023.

Cr.MP No. 1218 of 2023 in Cr. A. No.84 of 2022.

Learned counsel for the appellant/applicant seeks permission of this Court to withdraw the instant application. Prayer being innocuous is allowed. Accordingly, the instant application is dismissed as withdrawn.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge.

26th June, 2023.
(jai)